
ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Judgement No. 853

Case No 952: WASSEF

Against : The United Nations
Joint Staff Pension
Board

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS,
Composed of Mr. Samar Sen, Vice-President, presiding; Mr. Mayer
Gabay; Ms. Deborah Taylor Ashford;

Whereas, on 25 February 1996, Maher Nabih Wassef Gerges, a former
participant in the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, hereinafter
referred to as UNJSPF, filed an application that did not fulfil all the
formal requirements of article 7 of the Rules of the Tribunal;

Whereas, on 14 October 1996, the Applicant filed a corrected
application, requesting the Tribunal, inter alia:

"(a) [To rescind]

- (i) the Standing Committee's decision of 15 August 1996 (...) to uphold the decision of the FAO Staff Pension Committee,
- (ii) the decision of 23 March 1996 (...) taken by the FAO Staff Pension Committee upon review of my 'request' of 2 December 1995 (...),

...

- (c) [and to order the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board to effect]

...

- (ii) the payment of my relevant disability benefit entitlements since 7 January 1994,
- (iii) the award of US\$ 1 Million as compensation for the continuous and constant psycho-physical, moral and financial damages and injuries since August 1993,
- (iv) the payment of 24.25% cost of money for all amounts due to me equivalent to the same cost of money paid by me for obtaining financing (...),
- (v) the payment of 6,000 United States dollars for the cost of this complaint and for the various related applications, request for review, appeal and fax/phone communications.
- (d) Compensation claimed in the event that the Secretary-General decides, in the interest of the UN, to pay compensation for the injury sustained;

Without prejudice to all my rights and entitlements and any other judgement by any Tribunal; (i) the payment of all due benefits for my unconditional, total [and] permanent disability since 7 January 1994; and (ii) the award, independently from above benefits, of a lump-sum of US\$1,000,000 plus a monthly payment for life of an amount equivalent to a P-4 monthly salary effective 7 January 1994. This monthly salary [is] to include the post adjustment for Rome and to take into consideration the yearly Within Grade Salary Increment.

(e) Other relief:

- (i) [to] award me the amount of US\$ 1 Million as punitive damages,
- (ii) [to] include in [the Tribunal's] decision a penalty clause for the execution of the judgement within 30 days of its date equivalent to 10,000 United States dollars for each month of delay."

Whereas the Respondent filed his answer on 27 March 1997;

Whereas the Applicant filed written observations on 23 April 1997;

Whereas the facts in the case are as follows:

The Applicant entered the service of the Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) in 1979 and served until 1984. The Applicant was re-employed by FAO from 1986, when he served, with interruptions, on different types of contracts, until 7 January 1994, when he separated from service. The date of the Applicant's separation was recently changed by FAO to 26 February 1994, to implement Judgement No. 1531 of the International Labour Organization Administrative Tribunal.

On 23 August 1993, the Applicant was medically evacuated from Chad to Paris, where it was determined that he was suffering from hepatitis B.

The Applicant convalesced in Rome, and did not return to work. His contract had been extended while he was on sick-leave. On 4 January 1994, the Applicant's physician in Rome certified that the Applicant "[m]ight resume his proper working activities taking care, for the next sixty days of convalescence, [to] avoid heavy working duty and working activities which require intense psycho-physical stress." The Applicant was separated from service on 7 January 1994. Based on his benefit election and payment instructions to the UNJSPF dated 11 July 1994, the Applicant received a withdrawal settlement in October 1994.

On 14 September 1995, the Applicant wrote to the Secretary, FAO Staff Pension Committee (the FAO Pension Committee) and requested the award of a disability benefit. On 24 October 1995, the FAO Pension Committee unanimously decided not to award the Applicant a disability benefit, noting that "the participant was declared fit for work on 4 January 1994, both by his own physician and the FAO Medical Service and was separated on 7 January 1994 ..."

The Applicant's request to the FAO Pension Committee for review of its negative decision was considered by the FAO on 19 March 1996. It was rejected on 23 March 1996. The Minutes of the FAO Pension Committee read, in part, as follows:

"The Committee noted that the former participant had

submitted additional documentation, which, however, was not of a medical nature. The Committee also noted that the separation of the former participant constituted no administrative error. The Chief of the Medical Service pointed out to the Committee that at the time of separation the participant had completely recovered from his illness and was declared fit to return to work, as documented by a statement from the participant's own doctor.

In view of the above, the Committee saw no grounds for reversing the decision taken [...] and unanimously decided that the participant was not incapacitated for further service under article 33 at the time of separation and that his request for review be rejected."

After several exchanges of correspondence with the Secretariat of the UNJSPF, on 9 April 1996, the Applicant lodged an appeal with the Standing Committee of the UN Joint Staff Pension Board (the Standing Committee), against the FAO Pension Committee's decisions. On 29 May 1996, the Secretary of the UNJSPB received the following report from the Medical Consultant to the Board:

"Receipt is acknowledged of a report from Dr. ... dated 17 April 1996 regarding the case of the above-mentioned participant [the Applicant]. Please be informed that I agree with the FAO Staff Pension Committee's recommendation that [the Applicant] was not incapacitated for further service at the time of separation ..."

On 17 July 1996, the Standing Committee upheld the decision taken by the FAO Pension Committee, that, when he was separated from FAO service early in 1994, the Applicant was not incapacitated for further service within the meaning of article 33 of the UNJSPF's Regulations. The Standing Committee concluded, therefore, that the Applicant was not entitled to a disability benefit.

On 15 August 1996, the Secretary of the UNJSPF wrote to the Applicant, informing him as follows:

"This is to advise you that your appeal to the Standing Committee of the Pension Board against the decision by the FAO Staff Pension Committee (276th meeting held on 24 October 1995), confirmed upon review by that Committee (278th meeting held on 19 March 1996), was considered by the Standing Committee, at its 179th meeting held on 17 July 1996.

At its above meeting, the Standing Committee considered ... the merits [of] your appeal, as formulated in your submission of 9 April 1996. Based on the available medical and other documentation in the case, the Standing Committee decided to uphold the decision in your case that had been taken by the FAO Staff Pension Committee and then confirmed by that Committee upon review, to the effect that you were not incapacitated for further service within the meaning of article 33(a) of the Pension Fund's Regulations at the time of your separation from FAO service on 7 January 1994 and that, therefore, you were not entitled to a disability benefit from the Pension Fund. If you should wish to

lodge an appeal challenging the decision of the Standing Committee, you would have the following options in pursuing the matter:

- (a) You could request that the Standing Committee should review its decision (in which case you would have the right to request the establishment of a medical board), pursuant to Rule K.7 in the Pension Fund's Administrative Rules; or
- (b) You can submit an appeal to the United Nations Administrative Tribunal.

We are ready to respond to any questions that you may have in this matter."

On 14 October 1996, the Applicant filed with the Tribunal the application referred to earlier.

Whereas the Applicant's principal contention is:

The Applicant should receive a disability benefit since his illness was contracted while he was in the FAO's service and he was incapacitated for further service at the time of his separation.

Whereas the Respondent's principal contention is:

The Applicant does not meet the criteria for payment of a disability benefit under either Article 33 of the Regulations of the UNJSPF or Rule J.2(a) of the UNJSPF's Rules, as he was not incapacitated for further service and had already received a withdrawal payment at the time of his application to the Tribunal.

The Tribunal, having deliberated from 5 to 25 November 1997, now pronounces the following judgement:

I. The Applicant is appealing against a decision of the Standing Committee of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board (the Standing Committee), rejecting an appeal by the Applicant seeking the award of a disability benefit from the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (the Fund), following his separation from the service of the Food and

Agricultural Organization of the United Nations (FAO) in 1994.

II. In August 1993, during his assignment in Chad, the Applicant contracted hepatitis B. As a result, on 14 September 1995, the Applicant requested to be considered for the award of a disability benefit from the Fund. Based on evidence that the Applicant was declared fit for work on 4 January 1994, both by his own physician and by the FAO Medical Service, the FAO Pension Committee decided not to award him a disability benefit. The FAO Pension Committee, which reviewed this decision at the Applicant's request, decided to maintain it.

III. On 9 April 1996, the Applicant submitted an appeal to the Standing Committee, which upheld the decision taken by the FAO Pension Committee that the Applicant was not incapacitated for further service within the meaning of article 33 of the Fund's Regulations and was not, therefore, entitled to a disability benefit from the Fund.

IV. The Tribunal has to determine whether the FAO Pension Committee or the Standing Committee violated the Applicant's rights in their rejection of the Applicant's request for the award of a disability benefit. In considering the Applicant's case, the Standing Committee had to determine if the Applicant was "incapacitated" within the meaning of article 33 of the Fund's Regulations. This article reads:

"(a) A disability benefit shall, subject to article 41, be payable to a participant who is found by the Board to be incapacitated for further service in a member organization reasonably compatible with his abilities, due to injury or illness constituting an impairment to health which is likely to be permanent or of long duration.

(b) The benefit shall commence on separation or, if earlier, on the expiration of the paid leave due to the participant and shall continue for as long as the participant remains incapacitated, provided that after age 55 incapacity shall be deemed to be permanent."

V. Based on the evidence in the file, the Tribunal cannot conclude that the Applicant qualifies for a disability benefit under the terms set out in article 33. According to this provision, the incapacity of the Applicant must be due to an illness which is likely to be permanent or of long duration. This had not been demonstrated by convincing evidence. Moreover, the medical evidence attached to the application relates to periods well after the date of the Applicant's separation from the FAO's service, and thus does not indicate the Applicant's state of health at the relevant time, namely in January 1994.

VI. For the foregoing reasons, the Tribunal rejects the application in its entirety.

(Signatures)

Samar SEN
Vice-President, presiding

Mayer GABAY
Member

Deborah Taylor ASHFORD
Member

New York, 25 November 1997

R. Maria VICIEN-MILBURN
Executive Secretary